

P - THE PRE

No. EDN-A-Kha(7)-01/2012

Government of Himachal Pradesh Higher Education Department

dated

Shimla-2

20/6307-7-1-9-16 29-291- August, 2016

## NOTIFICATION

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to order to amend the Clause 8 of Annexure-A of "Grant-in-Aid to Parents Teachers Rules, 2006" notified by this Department vide No. EDN-A-Kha(7)-03/2006 dated 29.06.2006 and as amended from time to time as under:

"8. Quantuam of Grant-in-Aid:- The amount of grant to a PTA in respect of a teacher provided against the following vacant posts by the PTA shall be 90% of the enhanced contractual emoluments paid to the contract teachers with effect from 01.04.2016:-

- 1. Assistant Professors (College Cadre)
- 2. Lecturers (School Cadre)
- 3. DPEs, TGTs
- 4. C&Vs

In case the teacher is made available or works for a period less

than one month, the grant shall be reduced prorata."

This issue with the prior approval of Finance Department vide U.O.

No Fin(C)-B(15)-05/2016-L dated 17.03.2016.

By Order

Pr. Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh 29th, August, 2016

Endst. No. As above

Dated: Shimla-02,

Copy for information and necessary action to:-

1. Althe Addl. Chief Secretaries/Principal Secretaries/Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

2 The Director of Hr. Education, HP Shimla-01

- 3. The Director of Elementary Education, H.P. Shimla-01
- 4. All the Deputy Directors (Secondary/Elementary), in H.P.

5. All the Principals of Government Colleges.

6. The Accountant General (Audit), H.P., Shimla-03.

7. The Controller, Printing & Stationary, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-05 for publication in the H.P. Rajpatra.

87- All Section Officers of Higher/Elementary Education Sections I.e. A, B, C & D.

9. Guard file.

DHE 3 1 AUG 2016 Supplear Supp

(Pushpa Chaudhary)

Joint Secretary (Hr. Education) to the

Directorate of Hr. Education Himachal Pradesh शिक्षा नितेशाल्या च हि॰ख॰ 15 SEP 2016

Endst. No. EDN-H(1)B(15)1/2009- Imp. Instt. Dated Shimla – 171001 the Copy for information and further necessary action is forwarded to :-

- 1. The Principal SecretaryEducation) to the Govt. of HP w.r.t. letter No. EDN-AKha(7)-01/2012 dated 29.08.2016 for information please.
- 2. The Additional Director of Hr. Education (C), H.P.
- 3. The Addl.Director of Hr. Education (S), H.P.
- 4. The Joint Director of Higher Education (Admn.), H.P.
- 5. The Joint Director of Hr. Education, C-I/ C-II, H.P.
- 6. The Joint Controller (F&A), Dte. of Hr. Education, H.P.
- 7. The OSD(C)/ OSD(Skt.) Directorate of Hr. Education, H.P.
- 8. All the Principals of Govt. Degree Colleges/GCTE Dharamshala & Skt. in the H.P.
- 9. All Deputy Directors, Dte. of Hr. Education, H.P.
- 10. All the Deputy Directors of Hr. Education in the Pradesh for information.
- 11. All the DDOs in the Pradesh for necessary action in the matter accordingly.
- 12. The PS to the Director of Higher Education, H.P.
- 13. All the Branch Officer / Superintendents Establishment Branches in the Dte. of Hr. Edcuation, HP.
- 14. The Technical Officer, Dte. of Hr. Education, H.P. (for the uploading on deptt. Website).
- 15. Guard File.

Director of Hr. Education